
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
DISTRICT OF MAINE 

 
In re 
 
MONTREAL MAINE & ATLANTIC 
RAILWAY, LTD.  
 
 Debtor. 
______________________________________ 
 
 

) 
)
)
)
)
) 
) 
 

 
Case No. 13-10670 
 
Chapter 11 
 
 

RESPONSE OF WHEELING AND LAKE ERIE RAILWAY COMPANY IN 
OPPOSITION TO THE ESTATE REPRESENTATIVE’S MOTION TO STAY 

PROCEEDINGS AND DISCOVERY IN RELATION TO OBJECTION TO PROOFS OF 
CLAIM FILED BY NEW BRUNSWICK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY AND 

MAINE NORTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY LIMITED ON THE BASIS THAT 
CERTAIN OF SUCH CLAIMS ARE DUPLICATIVE OF OTHERS, AND SUCH 
OTHERS ARE IMPROPERLY ASSERTED AS ADMINISTRATIVE AND/OR 

PRIORITY CLAIMS 

  
Wheeling & Lake Erie Railway Company (“Wheeling”) respectfully submits this response 

(the “Response”) in opposition to the Estate Representative’s Motion To Stay Proceedings And 

Discovery In Relation To Objection To Proofs Of Claim Filed By New Brunswick Southern 

Railway Company And Maine Northern Railway Company Limited On The Basis That Certain Of 

Such Claims Are Duplicative Of Others, And Such Others Are Improperly Asserted As 

Administrative And/Or Priority Claims [D.E. 2285] (the “Motion”), filed by Robert J. Keach in 

his capacity as the estate representative (the “Estate Representative”) for the post-effective date 

estate of Montreal Maine & Atlantic Railway, Ltd. (“MMA”).1  

 

 

                                                 
1  Wheeling does not object to the Estate Representative’s request to shorten the period for filing a response to his Motion 
except insofar as his motion to expedite proposes to set the objection deadline at 4 p.m.  As the Court is aware, and as discussed 
by the Local Rules Committee at its meeting on June 14, 2016, “the Court’s Administrative Order indicates that midnight is the 
default filing deadline in instances where the Local Rules do not otherwise establish a time deadline.”  D. Me. LBR 9013-1(i) does 
not contain and authorization to limit the time for filing objections to 4 p.m., as the Estate Representative as requested. 
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WHEELING’S RESPONSE 

 1. Wheeling concurs and joins in the responses to the Motion [D.E. 2298 & 2299] 

filed by New Brunswick Southern Railway Company Limited and Maine Northern Railway 

Company (the “Irving Railroads”) and incorporates their arguments herein.   

2. In particular, Wheeling points out that the resolution of the District Court 

Litigation, as that term is defined in the Irving Railroads’ responses, depends in substantial part on 

the prior resolution in this Court of the litigation between the Estate Representative and the Irving 

Railroads.  Specifically, if it is determined in this Court that the Irving Railroads have no claims, 

or limited claims, against the Estate Representative, then that determination would be dispositive, 

in whole or in part, of the District Court Litigation.  That is because the District Court Litigation 

turns on whether or not the Irving Railroads have any claims available for setoff with respect to 

the claims of MMA against them now asserted by Wheeling.   

3. To be sure, there are possible outcomes in the District Court Litigation that could 

resolve or partially resolve the litigation between the Irving Railroads and the Estate 

Representative in this Court.  Indeed, as a theoretical matter, the District Court could itself 

determine whether the Irving Railroads have any claims against the Estate Representative that are 

amenable to be setoff.  But that determination would not be binding on the Estate Representative.  

It would be a waste of judicial resources for the District Court to address this critical issue.  On the 

whole, it is far more likely that a prior adjudication in this Court will advance the litigation in the 

District Court than the other way around.  

CONCLUSION 

For the foregoing reasons, Wheeling respectfully requests that (i) this Court deny the Estate 

Representative’s Motion seeking to stay discovery and other proceedings related to the Claim 

Objection, and (ii) grant such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper.   
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Dated:  February 8, 2017   /s/ George J. Marcus      

George J. Marcus 
Daniel L. Rosenthal 
David C. Johnson 
Andrew C. Helman 
 
Counsel for Wheeling & Lake Erie Railway 
Company 

 
MARCUS | CLEGG 
One Canal Plaza, Suite 600 
Portland, ME  04101 
207.828.8000 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I, Holly C. Pelkey, hereby certify that I am over eighteen years old and that I caused a 

true and correct copy of the above document to be served upon the parties electronically at the 
addresses set forth on the Service List below on 8th day of February, 2017. 

 
/s/ Holly C. Pelkey     
Holly C. Pelkey 
Legal Assistant 

 

Mailing Information for Case 13-10670 

Electronic Mail Notice List 

 D. Sam Anderson     sanderson@bernsteinshur.com, 
acummings@bernsteinshur.com;astewart@bernsteinshur.com;kquirk@bernsteinshur.com
;sbaker@bernsteinshur.com 

 Darcie P.L. Beaudin     dbeaudin@sta-law.com, jlhommedieu@sta-
law.com;mleblond@sta-law.com 

 Fred W. Bopp III,     fbopp@perkinsthompson.com, 
sdoil@perkinsthompson.com;mnelson@perkinsthompson.com 

 Aaron P. Burns     aburns@pearcedow.com, 
rpearce@pearcedow.com;katwood@pearcedow.com 

 Richard Paul Campbell     rpcampbell@campbell-trial-lawyers.com, 
mmichitson@campbell-trial-lawyers.com 

 Roger A. Clement, Jr.     rclement@verrilldana.com, 
nhull@verrilldana.com;bankr@verrilldana.com 

 Daniel C. Cohn     dcohn@murthalaw.com 
 Steven E. Cope     scope@copelegal.com, 

copefilings@copelegal.com;copefilings@gmail.com;copefilings@ecf.inforuptcy.com 
 Maire Bridin Corcoran Ragozzine     acummings@bernsteinshur.com 
 Kevin J. Crosman     kevin.crosman@maine.gov 
 Keith J. Cunningham     kcunningham@pierceatwood.com, 

mpottle@pierceatwood.com;rkelley@pierceatwood.com 
 Debra A. Dandeneau     jessica.diab@weil.com, Blaire.Cahn@weil.com 
 Roma N. Desai     rdesai@bernsteinshur.com, 

acummings@bernsteinshur.com;kquirk@bernsteinshur.com;astewart@bernsteinshur.com
;dkeenan@bernsteinshur.com 

 Joshua R. Dow     jdow@pearcedow.com, 
rpearce@pearcedow.com;katwood@pearcedow.com 

 Allison A. Economy     aeconomy@rudmanwinchell.com, 
jphair@rudmanwinchell.com;cderrah@rudmanwinchell.com 

 John Eggum     jeggum@fgppr.com 
 Daniel R. Felkel     dfelkel@troubhheisler.com 
 Jeremy R. Fischer     jfischer@dwmlaw.com, 

hwhite@dwmlaw.com;DMcKenney@dwmlaw.com;RVanPelt@dwmlaw.com 

Case 13-10670    Doc 2300    Filed 02/08/17    Entered 02/08/17 16:43:14    Desc Main
 Document      Page 4 of 6



-5- 
 

 Isaiah A. Fishman     ifishman@krasnowsaunders.com 
 Peter J. Flowers     pjf@meyers-flowers.com 
 Kelley J. Friedman     ppope@jandflaw.com 
 Taruna Garg     tgarg@murthalaw.com, kpatten@murthalaw.com 
 Jay S. Geller     jgeller@jaysgellerlaw.com 
 Craig Goldblatt     craig.goldblatt@wilmerhale.com, Isley.Gostin@wilmerhale.com 
 Frank J. Guadagnino     fguadagnino@clarkhillthorpreed.com, aporter@clarkhill.com 
 Susan N.K. Gummow     sgummow@fgppr.com, bcastillo@fgppr.com 
 Andrew Helman     ach@marcusclegg.com, bankruptcy@marcusclegg.com 
 Marcus A. Helt     mhelt@gardere.com 
 Paul Joseph Hemming     phemming@briggs.com, pkringen@briggs.com 
 Brian T. Henebry     bhenebry@carmodylaw.com 
 Bruce B. Hochman     bhochman@eatonpeabody.com, 

dgerry@eatonpeabody.com;dcroizier@eatonpeabody.com 
 Seth S. Holbrook     holbrook_murphy@msn.com 
 Nathaniel R. Hull     nhull@verrilldana.com, bankr@verrilldana.com 
 David C. Johnson     bankruptcy@marcusclegg.com, dcj@marcusclegg.com 
 Jordan M. Kaplan     jkaplan@zwerdling.com, mwolly@zwerdling.com 
 Robert J. Keach     rkeach@bernsteinshur.com, 

acummings@bernsteinshur.com;astewart@bernsteinshur.com;kquirk@bernsteinshur.com 
 Curtis E. Kimball     ckimball@rudman-winchell.com, jphair@rudman-

winchell.com;cderrah@rudmanwinchell.com 
 George W. Kurr     gwkurr@grossminsky.com, 

tmseymour@grossminsky.com;kclove@grossminsky.com 
 Alan R. Lepene     Alan.Lepene@ThompsonHine.com 
 Matthew E. Linder     mlinder@sidley.com, 

efilingnotice@sidley.com;jsteen@sidley.com;ecf-
b74b6cf4f9ab@ecf.pacerpro.com;roberto-vidal-sidley-austin-4974@ecf.pacerpro.com 

 Edward MacColl     emaccoll@thomport.com, 
bbowman@thomport.com;eakers@thomport.com 

 Anthony J. Manhart     amanhart@preti.com, 
dshigo@preti.com;ashub@preti.com;rgreen@preti.com;bcolwell@preti.com 

 Benjamin E. Marcus     bmarcus@dwmlaw.com, 
hwhite@dwmlaw.com;dsoucy@dwmlaw.com;rvanpelt@dwmlaw.com 

 George J. Marcus     bankruptcy@marcusclegg.com, G30914@notify.cincompass.com 
 Michael K. Martin     mmartin@pmhlegal.com, 

bkeith@pmhlegal.com,kwatson@pmhlegal.com,jpineau@pmhlegal.com 
 Patrick C. Maxcy     patrick.maxcy@dentons.com, 

alan.gilbert@dentons.com,ndil_ecf@dentons.com 
 John R McDonald     jmcdonald@briggs.com, mjacobson@briggs.com 
 Paul McDonald     pmcdonald@bernsteinshur.com, 

jsmith@bernsteinshur.com;astewart@bernsteinshur.com 
 Timothy J. McKeon     tmckeon@bernsteinshur.com, 

kquirk@bernsteinshur.com;astewart@bernsteinshur.com 
 James F. Molleur     jim@molleurlaw.com, 

all@molleurlaw.com;tanya@molleurlaw.com;jen@molleurlaw.com;barry@molleurlaw.c
om;martine@molleurlaw.com;andy@molleurlaw.com;molleurlaw419@gmail.com;Caris
sa@molleurlaw.com 

Case 13-10670    Doc 2300    Filed 02/08/17    Entered 02/08/17 16:43:14    Desc Main
 Document      Page 5 of 6



-6- 
 

 Ronald Stephen Louis Molteni     moltenir@stb.dot.gov 
 Frederick C. Moore     frederick.moore@libertymutual.com, 

tammy.chianese@libertymutual.com 
 Dennis L. Morgan     dmorgan@coopercargillchant.com, 

hplourde@coopercargillchant.com 
 Stephen G. Morrell     stephen.g.morrell@usdoj.gov 
 Kameron W. Murphy     kmurphy@tuethkeeney.com, gcasey@tuethkeeney.com 
 Timothy H. Norton     tnorton@krz.com, mhansen@krz.com 
 Office of U.S. Trustee     ustpregion01.po.ecf@usdoj.gov 
 Richard P. Olson     rolson@perkinsolson.com, 

jmoran@perkinsolson.com;lkubiak@perkinsolson.com 
 Adam Paul     adam.paul@kirkland.com 
 Jeffrey T. Piampiano     jpiampiano@dwmlaw.com, 

hwhite@dwmlaw.com;DMcKenney@dwmlaw.com;RVanPelt@dwmlaw.com 
 Jennifer H. Pincus     Jennifer.H.Pincus@usdoj.gov 
 Julia G. Pitney     jpitney@dwmlaw.com, rvanpelt@dwmlaw.com;hwhite@dwmlaw.com 
 William C. Price     wprice@clarkhill.com, aporter@clarkhill.com 
 Tracie J. Renfroe     trenfroe@kslaw.com 
 Andrew R. Sarapas     andy@molleurlaw.com, 

jim@molleurlaw.com;tanya@molleurlaw.com;jen@molleurlaw.com;barry@molleurlaw.
com;martine@molleurlaw.com;jen@molleurlaw.com;all@molleurlaw.com;molleurlaw4
19@gmail.com;Carissa@molleurlaw.com 

 Adam J. Shub     ashub@preti.com, lcopeland@preti.com;amanhart@preti.com 
 Richard Silver     rsilver@lanhamblackwell.com, 

tleclair@lanhamblackwell.com;gronco@lanhamblackwell.com;richard.silver.53@gmail.c
om 

 Elizabeth L. Slaby     bslaby@clarkhill.com, aporter@clarkhill.com 
 F. Bruce Sleeper     bankruptcy@jbgh.com 
 Renee D. Smith     renee.smith@kirkland.com, 

bofosu@kirkland.com;dan.varn@kirkland.com;kcawley@kirkland.com;Jeffrey.mcmurra
y@kirkland.com 

 Jeffrey D. Sternklar     jeffrey@sternklarlaw.com, jdsternklar@yahoo.com 
 Timothy R. Thornton     pvolk@briggs.com 
 Mitchell A. Toups     matoups@wgttlaw.com, jgordon@wgttlaw.com 
 Matthew Jordan Troy     matthew.Troy@usdoj.gov 
 Jason C. Webster     jwebster@thewebsterlawfirm.com, 

hvicknair@thewebsterlawfirm.com 
 William H. Welte     wwelte@weltelaw.com 
 Elizabeth J. Wyman     liz.wyman@maine.gov, eve.fitzgerald@maine.gov 
 Lindsay K. Zahradka     lzahradka@bernsteinshur.com, 

acummings@bernsteinshur.com;astewart@bernsteinshur.com;kquirk@bernsteinshur.com 

 

Case 13-10670    Doc 2300    Filed 02/08/17    Entered 02/08/17 16:43:14    Desc Main
 Document      Page 6 of 6


